
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Interim Chief Executive  
Adrian Stanfield LL.B (Hons)  

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
14 May 2024 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

SELECT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Communities and Environment Scrutiny 
Select Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on 
Wednesday, 22nd May, 2024 commencing at 7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
ADRIAN STANFIELD 
 
Interim Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

 

 Substitute members to be appointed at Annual Council 
 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are explained 
in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for members – 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 7 February 2024. 
 

 Matters for Corporate Monitoring 
 

6. Corporate Key Performance Indicators  
 

17 - 26 

 This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are aligned to 
the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or annual basis. 
The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the end of March 2024. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Graffiti Update  
 

27 - 42 

 This report provides an update on the work to tackle graffiti in the borough, 
including feedback from the public consultation and also on the development of a 
Graffiti Policy. 
 

8. Community Safety Partnership Plan 2024 - 2025  
 

43 - 68 

 This report provides details of the initiatives the Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) had carried out during the previous year and set out the priorities for the 
forthcoming year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 

 

9. Air Quality Management Area Status Updates and 
Recommendations  

 

69 - 78 

 This report presents the monitoring results at the six Air Quality Management 
Areas (AQMAs) in the borough and recommends revocation of the M20 AQMA in 
accordance with the Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) Technical Guidance 
2022 document (TG22), the statutory guidance explaining how local authorities 
should comply with Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 as amended by the 
Environment Act 2021. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

10. Developing a Pathway to Carbon Neutral by 2030  
 

79 - 102 

 This report presents for information a modelled pathway of emissions reductions 
for major measures to 2030. 
 

11. Work Programme 2024  
 

103 - 104 

 The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2
[...]
est to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Page 6

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 7th February, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp,                     
Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, Cllr A McDermott, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes,                            
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr K S Tunstall and Cllr C J Williams (substitute). 
 

In attendance: 
 
 
Virtual: 
 

Councillors R P Betts, M A Coffin and D Keers were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Councillor M D Boughton, R W Dalton and K B Tanner participated 
via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor S Bell            
(Vice-Chair). 
 

PART 1 – PUBLIC 
 

CE 24/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of a substitute member was recorded as set out below: 
 

 Cllr C Williams substituted for Cllr S Bell 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

CE 24/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 24/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 6 November 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

7 February 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 24/4    RECYCLING BRING SITES  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update in respect of the current recycling bring 
sites. Since the introduction of the new recycling services in October 
2019, use of all sites had reduced significantly as had been anticipated.   
 
Members noted that the overall tonnage of most of the materials which 
were now collected from kerbside had reduced significantly and 
continued to reduce with the roll out of the communal recycling service.  
In 2022/23, bring site materials accounted for around 2% of all recycling 
collected, compared with 14% in 2018/19. 
 
Consideration was given to a number of options detailed in the report 
and particular attention was given to whether the textile and/or charity 
banks should be retained.  On balance, the Committee felt that there 
were sufficient alternative options for residents to recycle textiles, such 
as local charity shops.  It was also felt that retaining these banks could 
encourage fly tipping when they were full. 
 
RECOMMENDATION*:  That all remaining sites be removed due to the 
reasons detailed at section 1.2 of the report.   
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 24
[...]
inet 
 

CE 24/8    TADDINGTON VALLEY - WOODLAND MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
(Decision Notice D240018MEM) 
 
Consideration was given to the comments received as part of the public 
consultation exercise on the draft Taddington Valley Woodland 
Management Plan and proposed amendments to enable the Plan to be 
submitted to the Forestry Commission for approval.  The draft Plan was 
intended to provide guidance and direction for all aspects of the 
management of the woodland and be used to inform future maintenance 
and development of the site.   
 
Particular reference was made to the core part of the Plan which was the 
nature recovery by regeneration of the woodland using coppicing and 
pollarding of trees where appropriate, however the Plan also covered 
many aspects of the site’s management including community 
engagement.   
 
RECOMMENDED*: That the draft Taddington Valley Woodland 
Management Plan, attached at Annex 1, be submitted to the Forestry 
Commission for formal adoption, subject to the incorporation of the 
proposed amendments listed at Annex 3 to the report. 
 
*Recommended to Cabinet 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 24/9    KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
Members received a list of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were 
relevant to the committee.  The KPIs would be monitored on a quarterly-
annual basis and would be made available on an ongoing basis.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

7 February 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

CE 24/10    WORK PROGRAMME 2024  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024 
was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest future 
matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 24/11    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Corporate Monitoring   

 

1 CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

This report provides data on Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that are 
aligned to the Corporate Strategy 2023-2027 and monitored on a quarterly or 
annual basis. The data provided in this report relates to the period up to the 
end of March 2024. The main headlines show a number of positive trends in 
particular relating to attendance at our leisure facilities, referrals to our One 
You Service, Anti-Social Behaviour cases and waste collection. Conversely, 
there have been negative trends in relation to fly tipping instances and 
recycling and composting rates. 

 

1.1 Overview of KPIs  

1.1.1 The aligned KPIs are provided in Appendix 1, with the data for January – March 

2024 representing the most up-to-date available statistics in most instances. 

However, due to the lag in some statistics and the very tight turnaround in this 

quarter, the previous quarter does still represent the most up to date figures.  

1.1.2 There are some quarterly trends that can be identified and highlighted in this 

report. These include: 

Positive Trends: 

 003: Total attendance at our leisure facilities reached 1,325,233 by the end 

of Q4, which is 11.2% higher than the same time last year. 

 004: The number of clients referred to the One You Service increased to 

194 in Q4, getting closer to the target of 200 referrals per quarter. 

 005: The total number of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) cases dropped to 65 

in Q4 meaning that the target of under 350 cases per annum was met (328 

in 2023/24) 

 006: The total number of victim-based crimes dropped markedly to 1,690 in 

Q4. This was not quite enough of a drop to meet the target of under 7,500 

crimes per annum (7,621 in 2023/24) 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

C&E
[...]
C TBC TBC 

Q1-3 totals 132 formal 
complaints. 

 117 

Number of 
formal 
complaints 
received - street 
cleansing DCL 29 2022/23 Quarterly 

Whitespace 
Analytics CESSC 14 7 3 N/A 

10% 
reduction ↑  TBC TBC TBC TBC  

 118 

% of individual 
collections 
missed (waste) 

DCL 0.00% 2022/23 Quarterly 
Whitespace 

Analytics 
CESSC 0.20% 0.15%  0.11% N/A  Under 0.2% ↑ Yes       N/A 

 
 

P
age 26



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet – Non Key Decision 

 

1 GRAFFITI UPDATE  

This report provides an update on the work to tackle graffiti in the borough, 

including feedback from the public consultation and also on the 

development of a graffiti policy.  

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Members will remember that in November, an initial report was discussed in 

relation to how the council tackles graffiti. This set out the Council’s current 

approach to removing graffiti and proposed the development of a graffiti policy 

and a public consultation to gather views in relation to a ‘graffiti wall’.  

1.1.2 These items have now been undertaken and this report provides feedback on 

these matters to Members.  

1.2 Results of the graffiti survey 

1.2.1 The public consultation in relation to graffiti was open from 22 January to 29 

February 2024, and we received 115 responses. A copy of the replies can be 

seen at Annex 1.  

1.2.2 Of those who replied, 105 had seen graffiti in the borough and 78 of those were 

concerned about this. We then asked people’s views on whether they would like 

to see a graffiti wall in the borough. Of those who replied 57 stated they would, 47 

would not and 11 did not know. Comments in relation to this included: 

“I would only want them if they are a proved deterrent from graffiti appearing 

across the town.” 

“It will sti
[...]
 

 

Page 42



   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2024 - 2025 

The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is required to publish an annual 

plan of its work. This gives details of the initiatives it has carried out during 

the previous year and details of the priorities for the forthcoming year. 

 

1.1 The Tonbridge & Malling CSP Partnership Plan 2024 – 2025 

1.1.1 The Community Safety Partnership is required to publish an annual plan of its 

work and the actions that it plans for the forthcoming year. A copy of the Plan is 

attached at Annex 1 and gives details about the initiatives that were undertaken 

during 2023/24 and information about the Partnership’s priorities for 2024/25. 

1.1.2 Successful initiatives run during 2023/24 include continuing support for victims of 

domestic abuse, our work to tackle anti-social behaviour, support for youth 

provision in the borough and events to distribute crime prevention items. The 

Partnership Plan gives further details of these projects and shows the value that 

partnership can add.  

1.1.3 Crime levels within the borough are low and the borough remains one of the 

safest in the county. From April 2023 to March 2024, there were 7,621 incidents of 

victim-based crime recorded within Tonbridge and Malling, compared to 7,784 the 

previous year (a decrease of 2.1%). There were increases in reports of vehicle 

crime (7.5%) and burglary of business and community premises (27.7%) but 

reductions in violent crime (-9.8%), criminal damage (-8%) and crimes against 

society (-14.1%). The borough remains one of the safest in the county and we 

have the fourth lowest victim-based crime rate in Kent
[...]
Advisor 
 

KFRS Kent Fire and Rescue Service 
 

OCG Organised Crime Group  
 

PAS Protection Against Stalking  
 

PCC Police and Crime Commissioner 
  

PCSO Police Community Support Officer  
 

TMBC Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council  
 

VAWG Violence Against Women and Girls  
 
 

P
age 67



 

22 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tonbridge and Malling Community Safety Partnership 
Tel: 01732 844522 
Email: csp@tmbc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

P
age 68

mailto:csp@tmbc.gov.uk


   

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA STATUS UPDATES AND 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 Legislation background 

 

1.1.1 Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 as amended by the Environment Act 2021 

forms part of the legislation that Local Authorities have a duty to comply with to 

monitor and tackle air pollution.  The Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) 

Technical Guidance 2022 document (TG22) provides the current statutory 

guidance as to how LAs should comply with this legislation. 

1.1.2 In TG22, section 3.57 states that the revocation of an Air Quality Management 

Areas (AQMAs) status should be considered following three consecutive years of 

compliance with the air quality objective for which the AQMA was declared, as 

evidenced through monitoring.  In Tonbridge and Malling all of our six current 

AQMAs are declared for exceedances of the Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) annual mean 

objective of 40 µg/m3.   

1.1.3 Where monitoring is completed using diffusion tubes, it is recommended that 

revocation of AQMA status should be considered following three consecutive 

years of annual mean NO2 concentrations being lower than 36 µg/m3 (i.e. within 

10 % of the annual mean NO2 objective).  There should not be any declared 

AQMAs for which compliance with the relevant objective has been achieved for a 

consecutive five-year period. 

1.1.4 TG22 refers to covid years (2020 & 2021) in section 3.54 and says that where 

covid years form part of the consecutive years of compliance AQMAs may still be 

considered for revocation particularly where a downward trend in pollution levels 

was already evident. 

1.1.5 To add additional context, it is also a statutory requirement for Councils to submit 

an Annual Status Report (ASR) on air quality monitoring to DEFRA by 30 June 

each year.  In our 2023 ASR appraisal by DEFRA, they commented on the status 

of some of our AQMAs and that they expect reviews and where appropriate 

revocations to occur in line with TG22, given our monitoring results.   

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

1.1.6 In their words ‘AQMAs should identify areas where air quality objectives are not 

being met or are likely to be at risk of not meeting them. Keeping AQMAs in place 

longer than required risks diluting their meaning and impacting public trust in 

LAQM’ 

1.1.7 There is a risk of censure by DEFRA if not seen to be complying with Statutory 

Guidance. 

1.1.8 With the above in mind, we have reviewed results at our six AQMAs.   

1.2 AQMA Status  

 

1.2.1 M20 AQMA,  

M20 between the New Hythe Lane and Hall Road Bridges 

 

The M20 AQMA should be revoked in line with statutory guidance in TG22.  As indicated 

in Figure 1 below, monitoring at receptors using diffusion tubes has not exceeded the 

annual objective for NO2 or been within 10 % of the annual objective in the last five years 

or more.  

 

Pollution levels were decreasing at receptors even before the motorway was widened 

and converted to smart Motorway with those works completed in 2020.  Ultimately free 

flowing traffic at consistent speeds allows engines
[...]
30

40

50

60

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

A
n

n
u

al
 M

ea
n

 N
O

2
C

o
n

ce
n

tr
at

io
n

µ
g/

m
3

Wateringbury AQMA 

TN42,76,77 TN33 TN43 TN122 Annual objective Within 10 %

Page 76



 9  
 

C&ESSC-NKD-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

1.3.6 As per guidance in TG22 a new AQMA can be declared if pollution exceeds the 

relevant objective levels. 

1.4 Legal Implications 

1.4.1 The process for air quality monitoring, and the declaration/revocation of AQMAs 

are laid out in Statutory Guidance to which the Council must adhere.   

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 The costs incurred in carrying out our current level of air quality monitoring are 

budgeted for.  There is no direct cost associated with the revocation of AQMAs.  

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 The main risk arising is the non-compliance with statutory guidance where 

AQMAs are kept in force despite monitoring showing they should be revoked.  

This may result in censure by DEFRA.  

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 That Members RECOMMEND to Cabinet the revocation of the M20 Air Quality 

Management Area. 

1.7.2 That Members RECOMMEND that Cabinet acknowledge the status of the Air 

Quality Management Areas in Tonbridge High Street, Aylesford, Larkfield and 

Borough Green and review again in 2025 with a view to revocation should 

monitoring results for 2024 be conducive.   

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: contact: Crispin Kennard 

Environmental Protection 

Team Manager 
Nil  

 

 
 
 

Eleanor Hoyle 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 

 
 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



   

C&ESSC-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

Report of the Interim Chief Executive  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information   

 

1 DEVELOPING A PATHWAY TO CARBON NEUTRAL BY 2030 

To present for information a modelled pathway of emissions reductions for 

major measures to 2030.  

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 The 2023-24 Climate Change Action Plan includes an action to “Produce a TMBC 

carbon emissions pathway report to inform policy planning for carbon neutral by 

2030”. A pathway to 2030 would support delivery of the council’s corporate priority 

of ‘Sustaining a borough which cares for the environment’ and the climate change 

strategy. 

1.1.2 An emissions pathway is a modelled scenario that shows a credible route towards 

a carbon reduction goal. A pathway is not a fully-costed, detailed action plan, but 

a tool to illustrate total emissions reductions that are achievable under reasonable 

assumptions. A pathway gives an overall picture of the direction of travel, helping 

to highlight priority areas for emissions reductions, and where ‘go further’ options 

will be needed in due course. In other words, a pathway brings together emissions 

reduction decisions taken service-by-service to present a picture of overall 

progress.  

1.2 Developing a credible pathway to 2030 

1.2.1 It is important to be transparent about the assumptions and level of uncertainty of 

any published pathway. It is possible to draw a line on a graph to 2030 and say 

that we need to decarbonise everything to get there. However, this is not a 

credible pathway without a realistic high-level judgement of how decarbonisation 

might be achieved, consideration of technical challenges, existing contracts, and 

cost.  

1.2.2 The Annex to this report presents a TMBC pathway that shows a potential route 

towards the carbon neutral by 2030 aspiration. This pathway has been modelled 

using credible assumptions that remain high level at this stage and makes clear 

the level of uncertainty for major measures.  

Page 79

Agenda Item 10



 2  
 

C&ESSC-Part 1 Public 22 May 2024 

1.2.3 The pathway includes the recently completed installation of solar panels on 

Tonbridge Swimming Pool. Additional solar panels, energy efficiency measures 

and a heat pump at Larkfield Leisure Centre are fully funded actions that are in 

progress. These actions are being delivered through the £1.5 million in grants 

awarded to the Council through the Sport England Swimming Pool Support Fund, 

and the Department for Energy Security and Net Zero’s Public Sector 

Decarbonisation Scheme. Operational emissions savings at leisure facilities will 

be supported through the Leisure Trust’s Climate Change Strategy 2024 -2027, 

and action plan.  

1.2.4 Key milestones in tackling major sources of emissions have been given an initial 

RAG rating to show the current status and indication of feasibility. Some ‘go 

further’ options have been suggested but are not currently in development, as 

relevant services will lead on developing options in due course, and in line with 

current contracts, capital renewals, grant availability and Member decisions. 

1.2.5 The pathway will change over time, as decisions are made and plans come into 

fruition. The pathway shows emissions cuts needed, it does not pre-empt the 

detail of how those emissions cuts ‘must’ be achieved. That remains a decision for 

Members on a service-by-service basis. However, the pathway will help Members 

understand the overall implications of those decisions with reference to the 2030 

goal. 

1.2.6 Other local authorities across the UK and more locally, such as Canterbury City 

Council, have published pathways and illustrated these in a visually engaging 

way. If a TMBC pathway is agreed, the intention is to develop a similar visual to 

communicate progress towards carbon neutral. 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 None. 

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.4.1 None. The pathway is not a commitment, detailed design, or action plan.  


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 22nd May, 2024 
 

Present: Cllr S A Hudson (Chair), Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr S Crisp,           
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr G B Hines, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr J R S Lark, 
Cllr A McDermott, Cllr W E Palmer, Cllr M R Rhodes,                
Cllr Mrs M Tatton, Cllr D W King (substitute) and Cllr C J Williams 
(substitute) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Councillors R P Betts, P M Hickmott, M A J Hood, and D Keers 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

Virtual: Councillors L Athwal, M A Coffin, Mrs A S Oakley and K B Tanner 
participated via MS Teams in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell 
(Vice-Chair) and K S Tunstall. 

 
CE 24/12    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor C Williams substituted for Councillor S Bell 

 Councillor D King substituted for Councillor K Tunstall 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

CE 24/13    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CE 24/14    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Communities and 
Environment Scrutiny Select Committee held on 7 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR CORPORATE MONITORING 
 

CE 24/15    CORPORATE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided data on Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) that were aligned to the Corporate 
Strategy 2023 – 2027 and monitored on a quarterly basis.  The data 
provided related to the period up to the end of March 2024 and aimed to 
provide analysis about the performance of the Borough Council and 
support its improvement. 
 
Members noted a number of positive trends in respect of attendance at 
the leisure facilities, referrals to One You Service, reported Anti-Social 
Behaviour cases and waste collection.  Conversely, recycling and 
composting rates and fly tipping incidents had seen a negative trend, 
despite the fact that in the case of the latter the borough continued to 
perform well in comparison to other areas of Kent.  Further detail on 
these trends were set out at 1.1.2 to 1.1.6 of the report. 
 
Questions were raised over KPI Ref 029 regarding the number of 
prosecutions for fly tipping incidents and KPI Refs 021 – 023 regarding 
the timing for availability of the data and these would be investigated and 
responded to in due course. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

CE 24/16    GRAFFITI UPDATE  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive provided an update on the 
work to tackle graffiti in the borough, including feedback from the public 
consultation and the development of a graffiti policy. 
 
With regard to the idea of a ‘graffiti wall’, Members noted that at present 
there was lack of evidence to prove the effectiveness of graffiti walls in 
reducing the incidents of illegal tagging within an area.  Furthermore, 
operational and financial concerns in respect of the establishment and 
maintenance of a graffiti wall were also flagged. 
 
Consideration was given to a draft Graffiti Policy, attached at Annex 2, 
which sought to clarify the responsibilities in respect of graffiti clearance 
and removal.  Whilst the Borough Council did not have a statutory duty 
to remove graffiti on privately owned property, work with Community 
Payback scheme was ongoing with a view to removing graffiti from 
privately owned properties if deemed suitable and appropriate.  
Introduction of the Policy was welcomed by Members with particular 
reference made to its communication for awareness of members of the 
public and the wider community. 
 
 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) the lack of evidence of the effectiveness of graffiti walls to reduce 

illegal tagging be acknowledged; and 
 

(3) the Graffiti Policy, attached at Annex 2, be adopted. 
 

*Recommended to Cabinet 
 

CE 24/17    COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2024 - 2025  
 
(Decision Notice D240049MEM) 
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive presented a draft Community 
Safety Partnership Plan 2024/25, which gave details of the initiatives the 
Partnership had carried out during the previous year and set out details 
of the priorities for the forthcoming year. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the six priorities set by the Partnership 
for 2024/25, as detailed in 1.1.4 of the report, and it was noted that an 
Action Plan had been developed with partners for each of the priorities, 
as part of the Partnership Plan, and would be progressed during the 
year and monitored by the Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group. 
 
Members welcomed the positive progress arising from the successful 
projects over the year and supported future actions as set out in the Plan 
for the next year. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That  
 
(1) the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2024/25, attached at 

Annex 1, be supported and endorsed. 
 
*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 

CE 24/18    AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA STATUS UPDATES AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(Decision Notice D240050MEM) 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health presented the monitoring results at the six Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMAs) in the borough and recommended 
revocation of the M20 AQMA in accordance with the Local Air Quality 
Management (LAQM) Technical Guidance 2022 document (TG22), 
which provided the current statutory guidance as to how local authorities 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
4 

 

should comply with the relevant legislation to monitor and tackle air 
pollution. 
 
Members noted that, according to the TG22, there should not be any 
declared AQMAs for which compliance with the relevant objective 
(annual mean NO2 concentrations being lower than 36 µg/m3, i.e. within 
10% of the annual mean NO2 objective) had been achieved for a 
consecutive 5-year period, which had been the case for the M20 AQMA, 
and if the respective NO2 levels remained consistent in 2024 in the case 
of the other AQMAs with the exception of the Wateringbury AQMA, they 
would also be recommended for review and revocation in 2025. 
 
Furthermore, it was clarified that air quality monitoring across the 
borough, including within the current AQMAs, would continue following 
the revocation as recommended. 
 
RECOMMENDED*: That 
 
(1) the M20 Air Quality Management Area be revoked; and 

 
(2) the status of the Air Quality Management Areas in Tonbridge High 

Street, Aylesford, Larkfield and Borough Green be acknowledged 
and reviewed again in 2025 with a view to revocation should 
monitoring results for 2024 be conducive. 
 

*Decision Taken by Cabinet Member 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CE 24/19    DEVELOPING A PATHWAY TO CARBON NEUTRAL BY 2030  
 
The report of the Interim Chief Executive presented Members with 
information on a modelled pathway of emissions reductions for major 
measures of the Borough Council to carbon neutral in 2030. 
 
Members noted that the pathway was not a detailed analysis of all 
emissions sources, nor a commitment to particular action or a fully 
costed action plan, but a tool to bring together emissions reduction 
decisions taken service-by-service to present a picture of overall 
progress and would be subject to change over time.   
 
The TMBC Pathway, attached at Annex 1, showed a potential route 
towards the carbon neutral by 2030 aspiration, modelled using credible 
assumptions that remained high level at this stage.  It showed RAG 
ratings for each of the major emission sources and made clear the level 
of uncertainty for the major measures. 
 
Particular reference was made to the Borough Council’s successful 
bidding for the £1.5 million grants through the Sport England Swimming 



COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

22 May 2024 

 
 

 
5 

 

Pool Support Fund and the Department for Energy Security and Net 
Zero’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme to support the energy 
efficiency measures to be implemented at the leisure facilities. 
 
Overall, Members welcomed the positive progress made and recognised 
the challenges ahead whilst acknowledging the importance of keep all 
options under investigation and exploration. 
 

CE 24/20    WORK PROGRAMME 2024  
 
The Work Programme setting out matters to be scrutinised during 2024 
was attached for information.  Members were invited to suggest future 
matters by liaising with the Chair of the Committee. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CE 24/21    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no matters considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.33 pm 
 
 


